
Purchasing Department ITB# 1005-0-2019 

 

ITB# 1005-0-2019 Page 1  Addendum #1 

 

ADDENDUM #1 

ITB NO. 1005-0-2019, MARTIN COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL (MCHS)  

BUILDING REPAIRS PROJECT 

DATE: 09/13/19 

A. Please see the following: 

1. The bid opening date has been changed to Monday, 2:00pm, September 23, 2019.   

2. Working Hours:  All Work at the site shall be performed daily, including weekends from the hours of 7:00 am 
until 7:00 pm.  No additional expenses shall be granted for work performed after hours. Contractor is not 
permitted to perform work on any District observed holiday, without the written consent of the District Project 
Manager.  Detailed work schedule shall be determined in advance at the preconstruction meeting. 

3. A licensed roofing contractor, building contractor or general contractor can submit their bid for this project.  

4. Questions 5 & 6 below: The new drip edge and  flashing are already a part of  the Construction Docs and  that 
work would be included in line #4 of the schedule of bid prices. 

5. Any requests for substitutions shall be in accordance with Section III, Item 14.  
 
B. Please see the following responses to questions for clarification: 
 

1. Question: Subcontractor Participation Requirement - Page 62 section 6.4 of the above referenced ITB states 
that “It is the intention of this bid not to subcontract work. However, if a vendor must subcontract, they 
may not subcontract any more than 25% of any portion of this contract for any reason.” Please advise 
if this requirement can be waived? 

Answer: No, Subcontractor Participation Requirement cannot be waived. 
 

2. Question: Vertical Stucco Surfaces - Drawings show painting of horizontal stucco surfaces only (Ref: Note # 
5). During the site visit, we noticed. Please confirm that existing vertical stucco surfaces would also 
get painted to match? 

Answer: Yes, paint the vertical stucco areas to match the horizontal stucco areas.  
 

3. Question: Note #5 Cafeteria - Note # 5 is not referenced in Cafeteria Elevations. Please advise. 

Answer: Note #5 shall apply to the stucco areas above the banding, as well as the vertical stucco areas below 
the banding. 

 
4. Question: Unforeseen Conditions - Should an allowance be carried for unforeseen concealed conditions 

behind fascia (i.e. wood rot repair, etc.)?   

Answer: Submit price in accordance with the revised bid schedule attached. .  
 

5. Question: SS Drip Edge - Detail 4 sheet A 401, shows new stainless steel drip edge at existing standing seam 
metal roof, this drip edge cannot be properly installed without removing a portion of the existing roof. 
Please advise if existing drip edge is to remain? 

Answer: Please include a price for replacing the existing drip edge as noted in the contract documents.  
 

6. Question: Existing Metal Flashing – During the site visit, it was observed that an existing metal flashing exists 
behind the foam band. Please advise if we are to leave this metal flashing in place and install new SS 
flashing over top? 

Answer: Please remove the existing flashing and install new flashing.  
 

7. Question: Additional Details - Please provide details for the following additional conditions observed during 
site visit. 

 



Purchasing Department ITB# 1005-0-2019 

 

ITB# 1005-0-2019 Page 2  Addendum #1 

 

Answer: a. Typical Flashing Detail where yellow bricks meets stucco. See detail 6/A-401 as yellow 
brick appears to be in the same plane as the red brick. 

b. Typical Flashing Detail at existing recessed notches in brick wall. Detail 6/A-401 is similar 
as the flashing will bridge the recessed notches 
c. Typical Flashing Detail at vertical stucco locations. See detail 6/A-401 for all standard 
brick to stucco locations where the brick is out of plane with the stucco. 

 
C. Attached are the following: 

 Prebid sign-in log 

 Revised Bid Schedule 

 G-001  Coversheet 

 A-201 - A203 Exterior Elevations 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of this ITB remain unchanged. 

This Addendum shall be considered an integral part of the ITB and Contract Documents and this Addendum 
must be signed and returned with your submittal by 2:00 p.m. on September 23, 2019, and acceptance on 
the Bid Form designated in Section 7.2.  Failure to comply may result in disqualification of your bid submittal. 
 

Lenora S. Darden 

_________________________________ 
Lenora Darden, MCPP, CPPB, CPSM 
Purchasing Supervisor 
 
 
 
Acknowledgement is hereby made of Addendum #1 to ITB# 1005-0-2019: MCHS Building Repairs Project. 
 
 
 
             
Authorized Signature      Firm 

             
       Printed, Title 
 
             
Date       Email Address 







 

F
d
c
a

T

A
A

If
C

T
a
m
h

 

 
AL
SU
 

 

 

 

B

 

Purchasing De

For all work a
described in th
considered as p
additional paym

The District res

A materials list 
Acceptances of

f these docum
Costs may be d

The District inte
all profit and ov
means of cons
herein. 

ITEM 

1 M

2 C

3 R
d
in

4 In
s
w

5 R
p

IF WORK C
PROCEED 

LL LINE ITEM
UBMITTAL 

Submitted 

a. 
 

b. 
 

 
BID PRICES W

RE

epartment 

associated and
hese Contract 
part of the gen

ment will be ma

serves the right

with unit price 
f quantities / m

mentation and a
denied by the O

ends to award 
verhead, incide
struction to suc

Mobilization / D

Construction Fe

Removal & Dis
own-spouts on

n Construction 

nstallation of th
pouts on the ex

work as specifie

Remove and re
project.  

CAN BE ACCO
TO FINAL CO

MS MUST AD

on this _____

(If an individ

 (If a corpor

   (Affix Se

Incorporated

WITHOUT TH
EJECTED AS 

REV

d described in
Requirements
eral cost of do

ade therefore. 

 to award on a

shall be recor
aterials list use

approval proce
Owner and Arc

a contract to th
entals, all labo
ccessfully com

emobilization, 

encing & Gates

sposal of the d
n the exterior e
Documents. 

he new the dec
xterior elevatio
ed in the Const

eplace the fas

OMPLISHED P
OMPLETION 

DD UP TO TH

_ day of ____

dual, partners

ation) 

al) 

d under the la

HE MANUAL 
NON-RESPO

VISED SCHED

 the bid docu
s, for which th
oing the work a

n all or none ba

ded and review
ed to date are t

edures are not 
hitect. 

he lowest Resp
r, supervision,

mplete the proj

DESCR

Overhead, Pro

s with Fabric Sc

decorative stu
elevations of th

orative stucco,
ons of the Cafet
truction Docum

scia for 50% o

RIOR TO 2/28/

HE TOTAL CO

_________, 20

ship, or non-in

Signa

Signa

Attest

aws of the Sta

SIGNATURE
ONSIVE, NON

Pa

DULE OF BID

uments, drawin
here are no sp
nd shall be inc

asis to the lowe

wed with the O
to be documen

followed by th

ponsive and R
testing, mach

ect in accorda

RIPTION 

ofit, Bonds and 

creen Around P

cco, foam ban
e Cafeteria an

 foam banding
teria and Music

ments for a com

of the linear fe

OVERALL TO

/20, CALENDA

OST OF THA

0__. 

ncorporated o

ature of BIDD

ature of BIDD

ted by Secret

ate of ______

E OF AN AUT
N-CONFORM

age 68 of 92 

D PRICES 

ngs and speci
pecific Contrac
cluded in the p

est and best re

Owner and Arch
nted in the Mee

he contractor, 

Responsible bid
hinery, equipme
ance with spec

Insurance 

Project Site 

nding, coping 
nd Music Buildi

g, coping and g
c Buildings and

mplete project.

eet for the (2) 

OTAL PRICE (A

AR DAYS FRO

AT SECTION 

organization)

ER
 

By

DER
 

By
 

tary

___________

THORIZED AG
MING AND IN

ifications. The
ct and or cont
rices for the va

esponsive resp

hitect at each P
eting Minutes. 

a later reques

dder as a basis
ent, tools, mate
cifications and

and gutters a
ings as Specifi

utters and dow
d all required 

buildings in t

ADD ITEMS 1-

OM NOTICE TO

AND TOTAL

________. 

GENT OF TH
NELGIBLE FO

ITB# 100

 cost of incid
tract line items
arious Contract

ponsible Bidder

Project Progres

st for award of 

s for award. Ite
erials, cleanup
 construction d

BID PR

$     

$     

and 
ed 

$     

wn- $     

his $     

-5) $     

O      

L COST OF T

HE BIDDER S
OR AWARD.

Sectio

05-0-2019 

ental work 
s, shall be 
t Items. No 

r. 

ss Meeting. 

f Unit Price 

ms include 
p and other 
documents 

RICE 

Days 

THE BID 

SHALL BE 

n VII- Forms 



SITE

W

I

L

L

O

U

G

H

B

Y

 

B

L

V

D

.

MONTEREY ROAD

K

A

N

N

E

R

 
H

W

Y

.
/
 
7

6

I

N

D

I

A

N

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

SW MARTIN DOWNS BLVD.

C

A

N

A

L

I

-

9

5

F

L

.

T

U

R

N

P

I

K

E

C

O

V

E

 

R

O

A

D

S

A

L

E

R

N

O

 

R

O

A

D

P
O

M

E
R

O
Y

SW MARTIN HWY.

 ©          HARVARD JOLLY, INC.

 Comm. No:

 Date:

 Drawn:

12345

Revisions

DateNo. Note

123456

D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

H
A

RV
A

RD
 ●

 J
O

LL
Y

A
R

C
H

I
T

E
C

T
U

R
E

7
2

7
-
8

9
6

-
4

6
1

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
w

w
w

.
H

a
r
v
a

r
d

J
o

l
l
y
.
c
o

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

A
C

0
0

0
1

1
9

6

16025.10

M
C

S
D

 
M

a
r
t
i
n

 
C

o
u

n
t
y
 
H

i
g

h
 
S

c
h

o
o

l

2
8
0
1
 
S

 
K

a
n
n
e
r
 
H

i
g
h
w

a
y
,
 
S

t
u
a
r
t
,
 
F

L
 
3
4
9
9
4

E
x
t
e
r
i
o
r
 
R

e
p
a
i
r
s
/
G

u
t
t
e
r
 
&

 
D

S
 
R

e
p
l
a
c
e
m

e
n
t

*

P
e
r
m

i
t
 
D

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
s
 
S

u
b
m

i
t
t
a
l

04/16/2019

G-001

COVER SHEET

2019

2
0

4
7

 
V

i
s
t
a

 
D

r
i
v
e

,
 
S

t
e

 
1

0
0
,
 
 
 
W

e
s
t
 
P

a
l
m

 
B

e
a

c
h

,
 
 
 
F

L
 
 
 
3

3
4

1
1

Michael F Hewes Jr

Architect License #AR94627

MARTIN COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL

EXTERIOR STUCCO REPAIRS &

GUTTER/DOWNSPOUT REPLACEMENT:

CAFETERIA & MUSIC BUILDINGS

MARTIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PERMIT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTAL

HARVARD JOLLY ARCHITECTURE

PHONE: 561-478-4457  FAX: 561-478-4102

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411

2047 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 100

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONSULTANT:
CHRISTIA LI ROBERTS

MARSHA POWERS

MICHAEL DITERLIZZI

TONY ANDERSON

LAURIE J GAYLORD

VICE CHAIR

SUPERINTENDENT

MEMBER

MEMBER

MEMBER

VICTORIA DEFENTHALER

BOARD MEMBERS:
CHAIR

SHEET

TITLE

NO.

ORIGINAL

DATE

REVISION

NO.

LATEST

REVISION

DATE

COVER SHEET & INDEX G-001

SPECIFICATIONSA-501

ARCHITECTURAL 

ROOF PLANSA-141
OVERALL SITE PLAN AS-101

AD-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS DEMOLITION

04/16/19

LOCATION MAP

N

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES TOTAL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF APPLIED DECORATIVE FOAM BAND AS WELL AS

GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS FROM BUILDING 10 MUSIC AND BUILDING 14 CAFETERIA. EXISTING GUTTERS AND

DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE REPLACED IN SIMILAR PROFILE AND DIMENSIONS EXCEPT USING STAINLESS STEEL

MATERIALS. REPLACED DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE RECONNECTED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS CURRENTLY

INSTALLED. FOAM BAND SHALL BE REMOVED AND EXPOSED SURFACES CLEANED OF ALL ADHESIVE RESIDUE.

STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDITIONS WHERE EXISTING BRICK IS OFFSET FROM

EXTERIOR BUILDING WALL. AT CONDITIONS WHERE THE TOP ROW BRICK IS FLUSH WITH THE EXTERIOR WALL,

REPLACE MORTAR JOINT AS REQUIRED. EXISTING STUCCO WALL ABOVE BRICK/STUCCO TRANSITION SHALL BE

REPAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR.

SCOPE OF WORK

AD-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS DEMOLITION
AD-203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS DEMOLITION
A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS RENOVATION
A-202
A-203

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS RENOVATION
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS RENOVATION

A-401 DETAILS

SPECIFICATIONSA-502
SPECIFICATIONSA-503
SPECIFICATIONSA-504
SPECIFICATIONSA-505
SPECIFICATIONSA-506

04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19
04/16/19

1 09/12/19

1 09/12/19
1 09/12/19
1 09/12/19

09/12/191 PRE-BID RFI'S

AutoCAD SHX Text
Filename:P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\G Sheets\G-001 Cover Sheet Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\G Sheets\G-001 Cover Sheet Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.Michael F. Hewes, Jr.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF FLORIDA



4444

1

1

1

3

3

3

2
222

2

5

5

5

53

1

44444

1

11

1

3

3

3

3

2
2222

2

5

5

5

5

4444

1

1

1

3

3

3

22
22

5

5

1

2

444444

1

1

1

1

333

3 22222

3

3

1 5

55

5

 ©          HARVARD JOLLY, INC.

 Comm. No:

 Date:

 Drawn:

12345

Revisions

DateNo. Note

123456

D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

H
A

RV
A

RD
 ●

 J
O

LL
Y

A
R

C
H

I
T

E
C

T
U

R
E

7
2

7
-
8

9
6

-
4

6
1

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
w

w
w

.
H

a
r
v
a

r
d

J
o

l
l
y
.
c
o

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

A
C

0
0

0
1

1
9

6

16025.10

M
C

S
D

 
M

a
r
t
i
n

 
C

o
u

n
t
y
 
H

i
g

h
 
S

c
h

o
o

l

2
8
0
1
 
S

 
K

a
n
n
e
r
 
H

i
g
h
w

a
y
,
 
S

t
u
a
r
t
,
 
F

L
 
3
4
9
9
4

E
x
t
e

r
i
o

r
 
R

e
p

a
i
r
s
/
G

u
t
t
e

r
 
&

 
D

S
 
R

e
p

l
a

c
e

m
e

n
t

*

P
e
r
m

i
t
 
D

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
s
 
S

u
b
m

i
t
t
a
l

04/16/2019

A-201

EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

2019

2
0

4
7

 
V

i
s
t
a

 
D

r
i
v
e

,
 
S

t
e

 
1

0
0
,
 
 
 
W

e
s
t
 
P

a
l
m

 
B

e
a

c
h

,
 
 
 
F

L
 
 
 
3

3
4

1
1

Michael F Hewes Jr

Architect License #AR94627

RENOVATION KEY NOTES

1. ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT UTILIZED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE NEW

AND INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY UNEXPECTED OR

UNKNOWN FIELD CONDITIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE

DRAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING

WITH THE WORK OR SHOP FABRICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL BEFORE COMMENCING

FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEMS FOR

CONSTRUCTION. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED,

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE SUBMITTAL.

5. PROTECT EXISTING SURFACES AND BUILDING COMPONENTS FROM DAMAGE

6. PROTECT EXISTING SITE GROUND LEVEL SURFACES NO IN THE WORK AREA FROM

DAMAGE.

7. RESTORE AREAS AFFECTED BY THE WORK TO CONDITIONS TO MATCH EXISTING

CONDITIONS BEFORE THE WORK

8. THE USE OF LADDERS FOR  WORKER ACCESS TO ROOF EAVES IS NOT ALLOWED

9. AT LOCATIONS WHERE COVERED WALKWAYS RESTRICT ACCESS TO ROOF EAVES,

THE USE OF LADDERS IS ACCEPTABLE.

10. THE ROOF OF COVERED WALKS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S

INSTALLATION OF PROTECTION BOARD LAID ON ROOF FLUTES.  MECHANICAL

FASTENING THROUGH THIS PROTECTION BOARD IS NOT ALLOWED.

11. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS CONNECTED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE

RECONNECTED ONCE REPLACED.

12. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS THAT EMPTY TO SPLASH BLOCKS SHALL HAVE NEW

CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS INSTALLED.

13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING GUTTER AND COLLECTOR BOX

PROFILES, AS WELL AS, DOWNSPOUT DIMENSIONS AND REPLACE WITH SIMILAR SIZE

AND CAPACITY BUT WITH HIGH GRADE STAINLESS STEEL MATERIAL; SEE

SPECIFICATIONS.

14. THE WORK IS TO TAKE PLACE ON AN OCCUPIED AND ACTIVE CAMPUS. ALL

PERSONNEL WORKING ON-SITE WITH THIS PROJECT MUST HAVE, WEAR AND

DISPLAY A MARTIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT BADGE. CONTRACTOR/VENDOR MUST

APPLY AT THE MCSD AND PAY FOR ALL BADGE ASSOCIATED COSTS.

RENOVATION GENERAL NOTES

AREA UNDER REMOVED FOAM BAND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY BRUSHED /

GROUND TO REMOVE ADHESIVE.  CARE SHALL BE EMPLOYED SO AS NOT TO

REMOVE EXISTING WALL MATERIAL.

NEW 7" W. X 8" D. STAINLESS STEEL GUTTER WITH STAINLESS

STEEL SUPPORT STRAPS AT 24" O.C.

NEW 6" X 6" STAINLESS STEEL DOWNSPOUT WITH  STAINLESS STEEL SUPPORT

STRAPS ATTACHED WITH STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS AT 48" O.C.

NEW DOWNSPOUT INTERFACE WITH EXISTING UNDERGROUND

STORM WATER PIPING

X

1

AREA OF STUCCO SURFACE TO BE PAINTED

2

3

4

5

NEW CONTINUOUS CUSTOM-PROFILE STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING WITH

CONTINUOUS CLEAT OVER THE TOP OF BRICK-TO-BUILDING CONDITION

6

NEW STAINLESS STEEL STORM WATER COLLECTION BOX; NEW

SHALL MATCH EXISTING IN DIMENSIONS, PROFILE AND SIZE

7

NEW STAINLESS STEEL PARAPET COPING
8

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"4

WEST ELEVATION - MUSIC

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"3

SOUTH ELEVATION - MUSIC

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"2

EAST ELEVATION - MUSIC

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1

NORTH ELEVATION - MUSIC

09/12/191 PRE-BID RFI'S

1

11

1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Filename:P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\A Sheets\A-201 Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\A Sheets\A-201 Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.Michael F. Hewes, Jr.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF FLORIDA



4444

1

1

1

1

6

6

6

3 3 3 36

6

6

6

2 2

2

2

1

6

2

OPEN OPEN OPEN OPEN OPEN OPEN

OPEN OPEN OPEN OPEN OPEN

4

2

5

5

5

555

5

5

5

5

5

4

444444444

1

1

1

1

1 1

3

3 3 3
3

6

6

6

6

6

6

6 6 6 6
6

2 2 2 2 2 2 2

2
222

2 2
2

7 7 7

8

OPEN
OPEN

OPEN

4

2

5

5

5

5

5

55 5

 ©          HARVARD JOLLY, INC.

 Comm. No:

 Date:

 Drawn:

12345

Revisions

DateNo. Note

123456

D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

H
A

RV
A

RD
 ●

 J
O

LL
Y

A
R

C
H

I
T

E
C

T
U

R
E

7
2

7
-
8

9
6

-
4

6
1

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
w

w
w

.
H

a
r
v
a

r
d

J
o

l
l
y
.
c
o

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

A
C

0
0

0
1

1
9

6

16025.10

M
C

S
D

 
M

a
r
t
i
n

 
C

o
u

n
t
y
 
H

i
g

h
 
S

c
h

o
o

l

2
8
0
1
 
S

 
K

a
n
n
e
r
 
H

i
g
h
w

a
y
,
 
S

t
u
a
r
t
,
 
F

L
 
3
4
9
9
4

E
x
t
e

r
i
o

r
 
R

e
p

a
i
r
s
/
G

u
t
t
e

r
 
&

 
D

S
 
R

e
p

l
a

c
e

m
e

n
t

*

P
e
r
m

i
t
 
D

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
s
 
S

u
b
m

i
t
t
a
l

04/16/2019

A-202

EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

2019

2
0
4
7
 
V

i
s
t
a
 
D

r
i
v
e
,
 
S

t
e
 
1
0
0
,
 
 
 
W

e
s
t
 
P

a
l
m

 
B

e
a
c
h
,
 
 
 
F

L
 
 
 
3
3
4
1
1

Architect License #AR94627

Michael F Hewes Jr

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"5

NORTH ELEVATION - CAFETERIA

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"6

EAST ELEVATION - CAFETERIA

1. ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT UTILIZED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE NEW

AND INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY UNEXPECTED OR

UNKNOWN FIELD CONDITIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE

DRAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING

WITH THE WORK OR SHOP FABRICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL BEFORE COMMENCING

FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEMS FOR

CONSTRUCTION. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED,

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE SUBMITTAL.

5. PROTECT EXISTING SURFACES AND BUILDING COMPONENTS FROM DAMAGE

6. PROTECT EXISTING SITE GROUND LEVEL SURFACES NO IN THE WORK AREA FROM

DAMAGE.

7. RESTORE AREAS AFFECTED BY THE WORK TO CONDITIONS TO MATCH EXISTING

CONDITIONS BEFORE THE WORK

8. THE USE OF LADDERS FOR  WORKER ACCESS TO ROOF EAVES IS NOT ALLOWED

9. AT LOCATIONS WHERE COVERED WALKWAYS RESTRICT ACCESS TO ROOF EAVES,

THE USE OF LADDERS IS ACCEPTABLE.

10. THE ROOF OF COVERED WALKS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S

INSTALLATION OF PROTECTION BOARD LAID ON ROOF FLUTES.  MECHANICAL

FASTENING THROUGH THIS PROTECTION BOARD IS NOT ALLOWED.

11. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS CONNECTED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE

RECONNECTED ONCE REPLACED.

12. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS THAT EMPTY TO SPLASH BLOCKS SHALL HAVE NEW

CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS INSTALLED.

13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING GUTTER AND COLLECTOR BOX

PROFILES, AS WELL AS, DOWNSPOUT DIMENSIONS AND REPLACE WITH SIMILAR SIZE

AND CAPACITY BUT WITH HIGH GRADE STAINLESS STEEL MATERIAL; SEE

SPECIFICATIONS.

14. THE WORK IS TO TAKE PLACE ON AN OCCUPIED AND ACTIVE CAMPUS. ALL

PERSONNEL WORKING ON-SITE WITH THIS PROJECT MUST HAVE, WEAR AND

DISPLAY A MARTIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT BADGE. CONTRACTOR/VENDOR MUST

APPLY AT THE MCSD AND PAY FOR ALL BADGE ASSOCIATED COSTS.

RENOVATION GENERAL NOTES RENOVATION KEY NOTES

AREA UNDER REMOVED FOAM BAND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY BRUSHED /

GROUND TO REMOVE ADHESIVE.  CARE SHALL BE EMPLOYED SO AS NOT TO

REMOVE EXISTING WALL MATERIAL.

NEW 7" W. X 8" D. STAINLESS STEEL GUTTER WITH STAINLESS

STEEL SUPPORT STRAPS AT 24" O.C.

NEW 6" X 6" STAINLESS STEEL DOWNSPOUT WITH  STAINLESS STEEL SUPPORT

STRAPS ATTACHED WITH STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS AT 48" O.C.

NEW DOWNSPOUT INTERFACE WITH EXISTING UNDERGROUND

STORM WATER PIPING

X

1

AREA OF STUCCO SURFACE TO BE PAINTED

2

3

4

5

NEW CONTINUOUS CUSTOM-PROFILE STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING WITH

CONTINUOUS CLEAT OVER THE TOP OF BRICK-TO-BUILDING CONDITION

6

NEW STAINLESS STEEL STORM WATER COLLECTION BOX; NEW

SHALL MATCH EXISTING IN DIMENSIONS, PROFILE AND SIZE

7

NEW STAINLESS STEEL PARAPET COPING
8

09/12/191 PRE-BID RFI'S

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Filename:P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\A Sheets\A-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\A Sheets\A-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.Michael F. Hewes, Jr.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF FLORIDA



4444

1

1

1

1

1

3

6

6

6

6

6

2 2 2 2

OPEN

2 2

5

5

5 5 5

5

444444
4

1 1

1

6 3 3 3 36 6 6 6

6 6

6

2

2

2 2

2 2 2 2

1 1 1 1

OPEN OPEN OPEN OPEN

OPEN OPEN

OPEN

OPENOPENOPENOPENOPEN
OPEN

OPEN

4

2

4

2

5

5

55

5

5

5

5

5 5 5

5

5

5

 ©          HARVARD JOLLY, INC.

 Comm. No:

 Date:

 Drawn:

12345

Revisions

DateNo. Note

123456

D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

H
A

RV
A

RD
 ●

 J
O

LL
Y

A
R

C
H

I
T

E
C

T
U

R
E

7
2

7
-
8

9
6

-
4

6
1

1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
w

w
w

.
H

a
r
v
a

r
d

J
o

l
l
y
.
c
o

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

A
C

0
0

0
1

1
9

6

16025.10

M
C

S
D

 
M

a
r
t
i
n

 
C

o
u

n
t
y
 
H

i
g

h
 
S

c
h

o
o

l

2
8
0
1
 
S

 
K

a
n
n
e
r
 
H

i
g
h
w

a
y
,
 
S

t
u
a
r
t
,
 
F

L
 
3
4
9
9
4

E
x
t
e

r
i
o

r
 
R

e
p

a
i
r
s
/
G

u
t
t
e

r
 
&

 
D

S
 
R

e
p

l
a

c
e

m
e

n
t

*

P
e
r
m

i
t
 
D

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
s
 
S

u
b
m

i
t
t
a
l

04/16/2019

A-203

EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

2019

2
0
4
7
 
V

i
s
t
a
 
D

r
i
v
e
,
 
S

t
e
 
1
0
0
,
 
 
 
W

e
s
t
 
P

a
l
m

 
B

e
a
c
h
,
 
 
 
F

L
 
 
 
3
3
4
1
1

Architect License #AR94627

Michael F Hewes Jr

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"7

SOUTH ELEVATION - CAFETERIA

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"8

WEST ELEVATION - CAFETERIA

1. ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT UTILIZED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE NEW

AND INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY UNEXPECTED OR

UNKNOWN FIELD CONDITIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES IN THE

DRAWINGS, PROJECT MANUAL OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING

WITH THE WORK OR SHOP FABRICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL BEFORE COMMENCING

FABRICATION AND/OR INSTALLATION OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEMS FOR

CONSTRUCTION. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED,

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR BEFORE SUBMITTAL.

5. PROTECT EXISTING SURFACES AND BUILDING COMPONENTS FROM DAMAGE

6. PROTECT EXISTING SITE GROUND LEVEL SURFACES NO IN THE WORK AREA FROM

DAMAGE.

7. RESTORE AREAS AFFECTED BY THE WORK TO CONDITIONS TO MATCH EXISTING

CONDITIONS BEFORE THE WORK

8. THE USE OF LADDERS FOR  WORKER ACCESS TO ROOF EAVES IS NOT ALLOWED

9. AT LOCATIONS WHERE COVERED WALKWAYS RESTRICT ACCESS TO ROOF EAVES,

THE USE OF LADDERS IS ACCEPTABLE.

10. THE ROOF OF COVERED WALKS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S

INSTALLATION OF PROTECTION BOARD LAID ON ROOF FLUTES.  MECHANICAL

FASTENING THROUGH THIS PROTECTION BOARD IS NOT ALLOWED.

11. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS CONNECTED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE

RECONNECTED ONCE REPLACED.

12. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS THAT EMPTY TO SPLASH BLOCKS SHALL HAVE NEW

CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS INSTALLED.

13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING GUTTER AND COLLECTOR BOX

PROFILES, AS WELL AS, DOWNSPOUT DIMENSIONS AND REPLACE WITH SIMILAR SIZE

AND CAPACITY BUT WITH HIGH GRADE STAINLESS STEEL MATERIAL; SEE

SPECIFICATIONS.

14. THE WORK IS TO TAKE PLACE ON AN OCCUPIED AND ACTIVE CAMPUS. ALL

PERSONNEL WORKING ON-SITE WITH THIS PROJECT MUST HAVE, WEAR AND

DISPLAY A MARTIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT BADGE. CONTRACTOR/VENDOR MUST

APPLY AT THE MCSD AND PAY FOR ALL BADGE ASSOCIATED COSTS.

RENOVATION GENERAL NOTES RENOVATION KEY NOTES

AREA UNDER REMOVED FOAM BAND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY BRUSHED /

GROUND TO REMOVE ADHESIVE.  CARE SHALL BE EMPLOYED SO AS NOT TO

REMOVE EXISTING WALL MATERIAL.

NEW 7" W. X 8" D. STAINLESS STEEL GUTTER WITH STAINLESS

STEEL SUPPORT STRAPS AT 24" O.C.

NEW 6" X 6" STAINLESS STEEL DOWNSPOUT WITH  STAINLESS STEEL SUPPORT

STRAPS ATTACHED WITH STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS AT 48" O.C.

NEW DOWNSPOUT INTERFACE WITH EXISTING UNDERGROUND

STORM WATER PIPING

X

1

AREA OF STUCCO SURFACE TO BE PAINTED

2

3

4

5

NEW CONTINUOUS CUSTOM-PROFILE STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING WITH

CONTINUOUS CLEAT OVER THE TOP OF BRICK-TO-BUILDING CONDITION

6

NEW STAINLESS STEEL STORM WATER COLLECTION BOX; NEW

SHALL MATCH EXISTING IN DIMENSIONS, PROFILE AND SIZE

7

NEW STAINLESS STEEL PARAPET COPING
8

09/12/191 PRE-BID RFI'S

1

1

1

11

1

1

1
11

1

1

11

1

1

1

1
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
Filename:P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\A Sheets\A-203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.P:\16025.10 - MCHS Exterior Repairs\5 CAD\Sheets\24x36\A Sheets\A-203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plot Date:9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.9.12.2019 Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr. Plotted By:Michael F. Hewes, Jr.Michael F. Hewes, Jr.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM BUILDING CODES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STATE OF FLORIDA


	~2019-09-12 MCHS Exterior Repairs REV 01.pdf
	G-001 COVER SHEET REV 01
	Sheets and Views
	G-001 Cover Sheet


	A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS REV 01
	Sheets and Views
	A-201 Exterior Elevations


	A-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS REV 01
	Sheets and Views
	A-202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS


	A-203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS REV 01
	Sheets and Views
	A-203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS




	fill_9: 
	fill_12: 
	fill_14: 
	fill_16: 
	fill_18: 
	fill_20: 
	Days: 


